

411 West First Street, Duluth, Minnesota 55802 218-730-4309 | www.duluthmn.gov | Lindsay Dean, Parks and Recreation Division Mgr.

For more information contact Pakou Ly, Public Information Coordinator 218-730-5309

DATE: 10/12/2015 SUBJECT: Work to Continue to Prepare Chester Bowl Park's "Fun Slope" for the Upcoming Winter Season BY: Communications Office

## Work to Continue to Prepare Chester Bowl Park's "Fun Slope" for the Upcoming Winter Season

[DULUTH, MN] - The City of Duluth Parks and Recreation division and the Chester Bowl Improvement Club are continuing to prepare Chester Bowl Park's "Fun Slope" for the upcoming winter season. The Fun Slope, with gentle waves of snowy berms for skiing and snowboarding, was identified as a desired addition to the park in the Chester Park Mini-Master Plan, approved in November 2014.

Over the next two weeks, crews will be working during the daytime hours to smooth out the area using dirt fill and wood chips. The public should not experience any interruption in their use of the park spaces or trails. Between two and four weeks from now, installation of a single light pole with lights will occur. This pole replaces the lights formerly located on the "Little Chester" ski jump, and will provide the needed lighting for users to safely ski on the new Fun Slope and surrounding areas.

This project is funded in part by a grant from the Minnesota Power Foundation and material donations from Holophane.

For questions regarding the winter ski and snowboard program, please inquire with the Chester Bowl Improvement Club by visiting <u>www.chesterbowl.org</u>.

For further questions, contact City of Duluth Parks and Recreation Manager Lindsay Dean at 218-730-4309

###